5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

CON OGA-ROVERS Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510)420-9170

& ASSOCIATES http://www.craworld.com
October 30, 2009 Reference No. 060058
RECEIVED
Mr. Jerry Wickham 8:44 am, Mar 29, 2010

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Re:  Third Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station 21-1253
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO000189

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates is submitting the attached Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report for the site referenced above on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management
Company (Chevron). The report prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) and dated

August 20, 2009 presents the results of the Third Quarter 2009 sampling and monitoring event.
Also attached are Figure 1 (Vicinity Map), Figure 2 (Concentration Map) and Figure 3
(Potentiometric Map) presenting the Third Quarter 2009 analytical results and groundwater
flow direction data. A perjury letter from Chevron and Professional Geologist stamp are
included within the G-R report.

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

October 30, 2009 Reference No. 060058

Please contact Charlotte Evans at (510) 420-3351 if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

N
Ut~

Charlotte Evans

IH/doh/5

Enc.

Figure 1 Site Vicinity Map

Figure 2 Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater
Figure 3 Potentiometric Map

Attachment A August 20, 2009 G-R Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron Environmental Management Company
Mr. Joe Zadik

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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VICINITY MAP
FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION 21-1253

930 SPRINGTOWN BOULEVARD
ERA Livermore, California
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(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL August 20, 2009

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

(VIA PDF)

FROM: Deanna L. Harding

G-R #385867

RE: Former Texaco Service Station

Project Coordinator 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 August 19, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter Event of July 23, 2009
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your

use and distribution to the following:

Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron EMC, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612, San Ramon, CA 94583

(NO COPY)

Mr. Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)
Mr. Ken Hilliard, Environmental Services, 7-Eleven, Inc., One Arts Plaza, 1722 Routh St., Suite 1000,

Dallas, TX 75201

Mr. Wyman Hong, Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Parkway, Livermore, CA 94551

Enclosures

Trans/211253-IR

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 +» Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 789-3218



Jan Robb Chevran Environmental
Projett Manager Mansgement Company

Markeling Business Unift 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramen, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9496
Fax (925) 842-8370
lanrobb@chevron.com

August 20, 2009

Alameda Connty Health CareServices
1131 Hérbor Bay-Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RE:  Chevron Service Station# 211253
Address._930 Springtown Blud., livermore,lalifornia
I'have reviewed the attached routine groundwatcr monitoring report déted __August 20, 2009 .

Lagree:with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
1hi§ roport is dcsirate to the best of my knowledge and.all local Agency/Regiann| Board guidelines liave
been followcd. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Lnc., upan whose agsistance and advice Thave
relied.

This lejleris submitled pursuant to he requirements of California Water Code secfion 13267(b) (1) and
(he Tégolating implementation enfitled Appendix A pertainirig thereto.

1 dectare under pemally of perjury that the forggoiny is truk and correct.

Sincerely,,

Attachment: Report
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Ian Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612

San Ramon, CA 94583

August 19, 2009
G-R Job #385867

RE: Third Quarter Event of July 23, 2009
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station #211253
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the well development and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All
groundwater and decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per
the Standard Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

erely,

Project Coordinator

Dougla 'J Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1; Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 + {(925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station #211253

930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California

WELLIDf - TOC* ~~ ~ DTW ' GWE. ' SPHT = SPHREMOVED TPH.GRO - SR R e R
DATE | =~ e ) sl ) qgallons) o fuglh) Cg) o pegE) (gl fug)
MW-9
07/23/09" 523.14 13.00 510.14 0.00 0.00 5,200 4 5 310 100
MW-10
07/23/09" §22.76 12.59 510.17 0.00 0.00 16,000 220 440 440 660
MW-11
07/23/09" 523.25 13.05 510.20 0.00 0.00 5,400 25 28 62 66
MWw-12
07/23/09 523.42 13.03 510.41%* 0.02 s01? 48,000 340 3,100 1,300 7,600
MW-13
07/23/09" §23.12 12.75 510.37 0.00 0.80 52,000 760 6,200 980 13,000
MW-14
07/23/09" 520.88 10.40 510.48 0.00 0.00 8,400 230 460 180 670
MW-15
07/23/09" 520.87 10.33 510.54 0.00 0.00 2,500 6 17 16 320
MW-16
07/23/09 £20.50 10.63 509.87 0.00 0.00 430 0.6 <).5 0.5 <0.5

211253.x1s/385867 1 As of 07/23/09




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station #211253
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California

WELLID/

DATE -

Tocr

#)

GWE PRI SPHREMOVED TPRGRO B
sl k) feallons) o Gugl) o (ugll)

QA
07/23/09

211253 .x1s/385867

= - - <50 <0.5

As of 07/23/09




— —

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing

(ft.) = Feet

DTW = Depth to Water

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
*

%

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPH-GRO analyzed by EPA Method 8015
BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260

' well development preformed.

g Product + water removed.

211253 x1s/385867

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texace Service Station #211253
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California

(msl) = Mean Sea Level

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

B = Benzene

T =Toluene

TOC elevations were surveyed on July 22, 2009, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical datum is NAVD 88 from GPS Observations.
GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

E = Ethylbenzene

X =Xylenes

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
{ug/L) = Micrograms per liter

As of 07/23/09



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to well development, each well is monitored for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons and the
depth to water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then
purging the well with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well.
Development continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have
stabilized.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4NC for transport to the laboratory. Once

collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination
water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management
located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP-Dev-JAN 2006



‘//"' Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: Tf2% (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: S
[
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: "1/ 2.3/07
Well Diameter 4 in r _
Initial Total Depth /E ’jg Volume 34"=002 1"=004 =017 3'=038
F: "= 0, 5'=102 6" 1, "z 5,
Final Total Depth W actor {VF) 4= 0.66 1 150 12"=5.80
Depthto Water [3,00 g Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft,
LL 7 g xVF _¢ g = / A %10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: / / gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];
Tfme Started: (2400 hrs)
P?Jrge Equipment: Sampiing quflpment: S«:;:ﬁ:";?o?:;: (3400 h: )
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: 4 fl
Stalnless Steel Baller Pressure Ba.iler Hydrocarbon Thickness: t
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Desprfption:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbafit Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Fump Other: Amt Remov m Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removetl from Well; gal
GCth Water Rerioved:
Sr Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): 2 R ; Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: J{ % / 7/‘2',')/0? Water Color: ﬁ Y(/ N
Approx. Flow Rate: —=——= gpm. Sediment Destripti _%
Did well de-water? _ fA if yes, Time: Volume: TW @ Sampling: /2. 07'
Time Volume H Conductivi perature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {(umhos/cm b /I F) (mgiL) (mv)
/253 f 7 72
1 DHE = v ZZ. ?
1554 < 72
oL 4 A,
—é : 22.©
i il N
it ;’ 1 g zZZ. 9
Iz ¥ 17,
it =< : . 2 “'% %_@
LZZ 1\ 22 Y A
— LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
Mw-_ 4 L xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: K

Add/Replaced Plug:

loA
)

Add/Replaced Bolt:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 7713 /0? (inclusive)
- ! r
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: SE_
Well ID Mw- ID Date Monitored: 7/ 2.‘5/&7
Well Diameter o
Initial Total Depth "" _ é Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2'=017 =038
Factol 4"= 0.66 §"=1.02 6= 1.50 12'=5.80
Final Total Depth  26. 29 & actor VP
DepthtoWater [Z.5F f [] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
[%. .5'1 WF_ 6 & - [ x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: B i gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];

Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Pf:rge Equlpnfant. Sf!mpllng quflpment. / Depih to Produ d:—ﬁ‘ &
DlsPosabIe Bailer ' Disposable E‘)aller Depth to Water: e f
Stainless Steel Bailer 7 P_ressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump \/ Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmatiop/escription:
Sugction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Biladder Pump Skimmer / rbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Remdved from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal
SED = aiaue Water Removed:

er- Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 1305

F i
Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate: - 5 ;gpi

Weather Conditi ni AN
Water Color: momr

IN | eek

Sediment Description: )
Did well de-water? LAY If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW@ Sampling: /2.1 ¢
Time Volume H Conductivity erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {pmhosicm - Ig ! F) {mg/L) (mv)
(0% ¥i 716 935 72.%
Y1 [ B 714 4o 7Z.
kY PAH .10 22
[} A .12 928 Z35.0
1520 45 & qrz Z3, 2.
1323 Kt 251
| 326 : Y ZZ
Sl | | 2.2,
332 =\ > 9< 44 Z22. 5
[33%4.5 gﬂ‘ €. 91 4o 2ZZ, 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ' ANALYSES
MW- [ () A3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)

L

COMMENTS: _HesD el M{o’;@d\}) -5ch

Add/Replaced Lock: __ X Add/Replaced Plug:_ X (4 ”)

Add/Replaced Bolt;



'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867 ,
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: M (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: =P '
Well ID MW- l l Date Monitored: ;L} /0?
Well Diameter 4 in.
Initial Total Depth ® Volume 3/4::= 0.02 1:= 0.04 2".'."= 0.t7 3=0.38
Final Total Depth %ﬁ Factor (VF) 4'=086 =102 6'= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water | 5, 5 D Check if wa )er column is less then 0.50 ft. /1D

Z é *WF _a 6‘6 x10 cas; volume = Estimated Purge Volume; gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: /’ ;g:h(igr:pﬁﬁ. ‘2/400 h;s )
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer _ Depth to Water: ' e ft
Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Degefiption:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bfadder Pump Skimmer / Absognt Sock (circle one)
Peristatic Pump I— Other: - Amt Remow m Skimmer:; gal
QED Bladder Pump Cvl:: Remo ovegf"" well . gal
Cther. Product Transferred to:

0650 Weather Conditions: ~ “Sian

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date: W 3; ” 5 Water Color; g f Odo
Approx. Flow Rate: Sediment Descripti

Did well de-water? f& If yes Tlme ——— Volume:

gal D @ Sampling: /3. 14

Time Volume H Conductivity erature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) p (umhoslcrn S) {(mg/L) (mv)
Oﬁ& 2 !
96 - A ;5___ JE
OK5 S ga'z-?
S, o0, 4 10 :
_%_ 0] 220 2.
Zo =
%l d] . zc_o_,.z%
. 4 20.%
i 1 Gl Za
b%-o =) 26 981 zo®
) LABORATORY INFORMATION ~
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- } ] &>  xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO{8015)/BTEX(6260)

COMMENTS: pra) well g yo ‘qﬁgpl W scmpled
1
Add/Replaced Lock: X Add/Replaced Plug: 254 g ") Add/Replaced Bolt:




GEerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Bivd. Event Date: "/ [LD /0? (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: 2!
Well ID MW- 1'Z Date Monitored: 7/ Z> / 07
T 7 1

Well Diameter

Initial Total Depth 2&.

Final Total Depth Z&6. 1\ I
Depth to Water /5.005 03 ft.

[%. 64

Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3"'=0.38
4"'=0.66 5§5'=1.02 &"= 150 12"=580

Factor (VF)

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

wF 6l  -F.0

x10 case volume

= Estimated Purge Volume: 90 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 00
Time Started: YO o (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product_{ . Ot f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer — Depth to Water,_ 1S . O™ ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer \; Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;_ € T fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confi aﬁrnlDescription:
Suction Pump Peristaltlc Pump AL?Z%:
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer ¢ Absorfiaht Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Skimimer: gal
R Amt Removed from Welt:__S&
gtEhD .Bl_ag:ler Pu!m: ;o(\ : 0{5 Water Removed: A
er. Product Transferred tof-’@: Ef
Start Time (purge): | “'| 1) ' Weather Condmons

Sample Time/Date: /S5 / 7/2'5)(3‘1 Water Color:

Approx. Flow Rate: =3 /

gpmfr Sediment De

scnpilon i

Od:@ N -g;l'rauq

Did well de-water? __f\ If yes, Time: __———" Volume:—— gal. DTN @ Sampling: | ‘5 1%
Time Volume H Conductivi D.O. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) - P (umhosfcm E (mg/L) (mv)
41> 9 1Oy 98I Z
I:ili m;" g 75;? 'i'-v Z
14) z z295% )
ﬁ rz";' Y4 L ET'L FAN ,,%
R % % Fd .‘Eﬂ_ ';D 24
113 | R
Y43 &3 6ET %> Ho =
2 TZ g.g 438 29, 2.
3 KAl . BS Zx. X
e 7o) -3\ €49 F LG
— LABORATORY INFORMATION —
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MA- (| & xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)B1EX(8260)

COMMENTS: O qalloss O-\\\p:d'e_(\ s '/laml ]a:uI

e Z hodrs

Add/Replaced Lock: 5

Adleep!aced Plug

7€> QHW +> /‘dmaumf_

AddIRep!aced Bolt:




(//" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Bivd. Event Date: 7/2-'5/0? (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: =g
Well ID MW-15 Date Monitored: '7/ 2.3/0?
Well Diameter 4 in. -
Initial Total Depth 3 ﬁj Volume 3 :f 0.02 1"3 0.04 ?l"_= 017 3"'=038
Final Total Depth 3. 7.5 Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water iZ, 3 ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

23,22  xF. s 5- '7 x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: [5 ] gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;gfh(igr;ﬂ?::{. }400 h;s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Water: " 7 &
Stainless Steel Bailer v Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descgifition;
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump
Peristaltic Pump Other; gal
QED Bladder Pump gal
e Product Tranéferred to;

Start Time (purge): )T 50 Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: jZ4% /1 /Z'b/(‘f?' Water Color: r LD Odoréil Moo ro B
Approx. Flow Rate: 2="2 gpm ) Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: 7~ gal, DTW@ Sampling: /3. 4/

Time Volume Conducti erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (Za!.) (pmg:srm:% @! F) (mg/L) (mV)
CR55 5 72- z_ Z1.1
Jio.02) S0 2Z.0
50 45 ZZ. g
1155 e
3 ZZ.5
twﬁ % -1 4?*#0 27,7
1210 165 2 Y2z z2.1
1215 120 y QY<g Z22.6

i >5 W 9 Z7Z.
112'-7730’7. S 15 22 Tho E{’e_

_LABORATORY INFORMATION __
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY l ANALYSES
MW-]' 3 Jé_ X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(B0O15)/BTEX(8260)

COMMENTS: Fhd & obp a¥lr Z <oz va{w b,é

ol ¥t LAt o -~ :M’ £ L™ _MIA..
H4 5 nesm

Add/Replaced Lock: k Adleeplaced Plug:

.fu)ﬁﬁ Kﬂl/nﬂq z_’l‘b,(‘v f 2 M

Add/Replaced Bolt:



'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 7/7’_?@7 {inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: £
Welt ID MW- |4 Date Monitored: 1|2 50T
Well Diameter 4 in T
Initial Total Depth ﬂ E 2 ﬂ Volume 3/4"=0.02 1= 0.04 2'=017 3"=0.38
77 Facto 4'=066 5'=102 &%= 150 12=5
Final Total Depth /%, 4 acer VD %
DepthtoWater  /0,*J© . [] Checkif water column s less then 0.50 ft,
g4 072 *WVF s 6 6 =&, x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: Z“"’ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 20
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; 3:::'“0‘2';?0'?::; e h;s )
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer - Visual Conﬁrmation!Desﬁtion:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump i i
Peristaltic Pump Ciher: gal
QED Bladder Pump gal
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 07"/ (%4 Weather Conditions: eloied
Sample Time/Date: 2 '52- 5 1 7/2‘10? Water Color: & ? c_tgf Odorﬁ a2ak
Approx. Flow Rate: [ ﬁp Sediment Descripfion:
Did well de-water? [ if yes, Time: _—= Volume: gal DTW @ Sampling: Z . ﬁ
Time Volume H Conducﬂv rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (pmhoslcm @e (mgiL) (mv)
o743 > 7.0z /osg
o779 7
Q7 5 [ !
54 15 N
1T 1 2. 22—
22 J/r A r 7> )
Q76 T r X X 1> Z2
! 24 JEE? 234 20,
(] 2L . & 13 A0 20.5
) ] LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
MW- 4 £ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO{8015)/BTEX(8260)

COMMENTS: _ moao woell Agﬁ&[@al X+ 5@,\1)&@;‘
Add/Replaced Lock: x Add/Replaced Plug: ,x I ﬂ: Add/Replaced Bolt:




Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#:. Chevron #211253 Job Number. 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 7#'5;&7 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: -
Well ID MW- [H Date Monitored: ‘@Z]&
Weil Diameter 4 i -
Initial Total Depth 5 s ft. Volume 3/4"=0.02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Final Total Depth i ft Factor {VF) 4"= 0.66 §"=1.02 6"= 150 12"=5.80
Depth to Water /0.53 ' Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

b; 0’7 xVF -6 =273, , x10 case = Estimated Purge Volume: Z 3 ‘ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTW];
[ 7 7 Time Started: {2400 hrs)

. Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)

anrge Equlpntlent. Sampiing Equipment: / Depth to Produ d:——_, a

Disposabile Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: el ft

Staintess Steel Bailer 7 Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f

Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer -— Visual Confin'nationlDe;aption:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump

Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbart Sock (circle one)

Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed frgfn Skimmer: gal

QED Biadder Pump - Amt RemovedArom Weil; gal

oth — Water Rempted:

ol Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 3 SrS Weather Conditions: Q Ut '/

Sample Time/Date; | 5‘5‘{ / '7-?-3-0“' Water Color: (’[gfﬁ Odor: Y / '

Approx. Flow Rate: 22— Sediment Description: /’ (Pal™

Did well de-water? ZE If yes, Tlme T \olume: _r—  gal. DTW @ Sampling: ;f St

Time Volume Cond /I@(}u D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) (urnho {mg/L) (mV)
v

F )
21&

06 23
HeE l 6 Z( )]
£ =53
2& 20
/L) 20,
=Y. 20,
] 21 202
ﬁ_‘%_. —20.%
I 2073
1S 4S ’; ] 203
— LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {5 L xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)

coMMENTS:  New wel) - dew LM\@A - FPmco //2‘/ g §

XA t./ .\

1 -
Add/Repiaced Lock: KJ Add/Replaced Plug: &! Lf } Add/Replaced Boilt:




GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number. 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: T-273 w9 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: M/
Well ID MW- /6 Date Monitored: ~7-23-09
Well Diameter 4 in !
Initial Total Depth a4 fcf ft. Volume 342002 1"=0.04 2'=017  3=038
Fact 4°=0686 6=102 6= 150 12'=58
Final Total Depth @ 29720 acter V1) 10 _17msk0
Depth to Water /.6 ft. [[J Check if water column is less then 0.50 f.
z,
f@-go MM \ |2 7—';— x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:, L { gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Col 0.20) + DTW]:
B ’ il B Ll Time Started: 12400 hrs)
Ti : 0
Pf:rgo Equipn?ant: s?mpilng eqfipment: / Dﬁiﬁ:ﬂfﬁ:;?ﬁL(zm hftls)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: / /

—

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer

#t

—L rhon Thickng4s:
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer \F;;du:cgon:i:rna/éoémpﬁonr
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Biladder Pump Skimmer / Alfsorbant Sock {circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Rerpdved from Skimmer; gal
Amt oved fram Well gal
gti[;rBladder Pump. Watt Removed:
i Pfoduct Transferred to
Start Time (purge): 220 Weather Conditions M~/
Sample Time/Date: | .2 1 _7-230%  Water Color: C F €ny”  Odor: M I N modernte
Approx. Flow Rate: (ﬁ O gpm. Sediment Description: Cry™
Did well de-water? ifyes, Time: __—  Volume: _~—— _ gal. DTW @ Sampling: Q.75
Time Volume H Conductivity erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) p (umhos/cm .@ ?: F) (malL) (mv)
122 b 2.0 ‘ i 3 2 ; ;
L 'u'l('vQ .
_pliz-:l:z Gj,o %% %'1 ]
I @ i ']
1250 _Lo..n_ K22 ;2o
LS50 TZ.V ‘LI '
%E.O N
—EF s T o
~ 112 =20 ('i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ Y| [z xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |1PH-GRO{(8015)/BTEX(8260)
COMMENTS: N ew V"Ln Q\Udtlf.mﬁ ﬁg’ gﬂm’]e_. : ) 5 €
J Finca /B 7% S ot i

4 AN
Add/Replaced Lock: lx Add/Replaced Plug: lx ‘ 3 ")

Add/Replaced Boit:



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody i

L arcaser e el00] oS TEETEST™ e 017593
O-I.d)omlones 012409 | = s

03 e GH1154994(,
Faciity # _ SS#211253-OML _ G-R#385857 Giobal IDFT0600101353 Mstrix T Preservative Codes
Stte AddresS30 SPRINGTOWN BLVD., LIVERMORE, CA g S é:w
Chevron ConsultanPRACE 8 = H:S0, = Other
mx;mG-R Inc., 6747 Sierraﬁn. Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568 §§ § o 3 , i 0 value raporting needad mm;
Consutant Pr. MgrPeo"8 L Herding _ (deanna@grinc.com) 2 g g |8 E onis b 0 e
Consuitant Phone #925-551-7555 Al Fang).iiS-SS‘l-?aQQ |20 5 ?g g 5 g ;21MTBEGmﬁmm::1m
: : Confirm bighest hit
sampier:_henve, Rise- e Llong 5g‘§u§»§§§§ |2 o e
5 |0 glgl = Dm_m{smwm
Sample dentification joctod | Caloesed HIEHE HERE § OAn__aysonai s
=7, S0 i/ Comments / Remarks
MW7 7
M-1p 1358 &
MW- 1 3 4
MI>-1Z 515 &
MW /2495 é
PAV> 1 oB2
MW-15 1555 > &
MW-1¢ 1335 &
around Time Regquested (TAT) (please circle) 255 ) T
AV 72 hour 48 hour
4 day 5 day 1?3}1 Time
Data Package Options {please circls If required) pen | e
QC Summary Type ! - Full EDF/EDD Date | Time
Type Vi (Raw Data) 2 Coett Deliverable not needed . . Lllﬂ“‘j W
WIP (RWQCB) — - #
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt c° b %o
. / \r
mmmm,mmwnm.roew1m.m.m1mm {717) 856-2300 4804.01 o} Rev. 1012/06

wm:mwmmwmmmmmmom The pink copy should be ratained by the client.

i




) %‘%ﬁﬁﬁes Analysis Report

2423 New Holand Pka, PO Bose 12428, Lanoasin:, P& 17603-2435 »717-888-2300 Feot T17.8548- 2841 » wwwlanoestsrlabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS @ E @E ﬂ WE @

Prepared for:
AUG 1 ¢
Chevron 2009

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 EEWLE R-RYAN
ENERAL CONTRACTORS

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

August 07, 2009

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1154946. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, July 25,
2009. The PO# for this group is 0015039978 and the release number is ROBB.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-090723 NA Water 5732923
MW-9-W-090723 Grab Water 5732924
MW-10-W-090723 Grab Water 5732925
MW-11-W-090723 Grab Water 5732926
MW-12-W-090723 Grab Water 5732927
MW-13-W-090723 Grab Water 5732928
MW-14-W-090723 Grab Water 5732929
MW-15-W-090723 Grab Water 5732930
MW-16-W-090723 Grab Water 5732931
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Atm: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO
ELECTRONIC CRA Atin: Charlotte Evans

COPY TO



4[ ngggragttg;ies Analysis Report

2425 Neow Holand Pk, PO Bex 12424, Lancoaler, PA 17663-2428 +717-868-2900 Faot- 717-856-2681- www.lancestedabs com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

jmﬁ .

T :
3.% Spocialist



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5732923 Group Nec. 1154946
CA
QA-T-090723 NA Water
Facility# 211253 Job# 385867 GRD
930 Springtown-Livermore T0600101353 QA
Collected: 07/23/2009 Account Numbexr: 10904
Submitted: 07/25/2009 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 08/07/2009 at 15:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/07/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
SBLQA
A# Received
CAT A8 Receivad Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detaction Limit Factor
SW-846 B260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 1
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06053 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
SW-846 8015B GC Volatilaes ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl1l2 n.a. N.D SO 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laborateory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trialé Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06053 BTEX by B8260B SW-846 B260B 1 F092112paA 07/30/2009 12:55 Anita M Dale 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 F052112AA 07/30/2009 12:55 Anita M Dale 1
01728 TPH-GRO N, CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 BO1SB 1 09203A0BA 07/28/2009 12:57 Fanella S8 Zamcho 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 09209A08A 07/28/2009 12:57 Panella 5 Zamcho 1



4" BBS?;}SE% Analysis Report

2425 New Hollarwd Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5732924 Group No. 1154946
CA
MW-9-W-090723 Grab Water
Facllity# 211253 Job# 385867 GRD
930 Springtown-Livermore T0600101353 MW-9
Collected: 07/23/2009 11:35 by SR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/25/2009 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 08/07/2009 at 15:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 09/07/2009 San Ramcn CA 94582
SBLOS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Mo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
SW-846 B260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/l ug/l
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 4 0.5 1
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 310 5 10
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 5 6.5 1
06052 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 100 0.5 1
SW-846 8015B GC Volatiles ug/l ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C&-Cl2 n.a. 5,200 250 5
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst bilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 FO092151AA 08/03/2009 23:32 Kelly E Brickley 1
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 P092163AA 08/05/2009 07:58 Kelly E Brickley 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 8W-846 5030B 1 FO092151AA 08/03/2009 23:32 Kelly E Brickley 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 P0O52163AA 08/05/2009 07:58 Kelly E Brickley 10
01728 TPH-GRO N, CA water C6-Cl12 SW-846 B8015B 1 0S205R08A 07/28/2009 23:22 Fanella 35 Zamcho s
0ll48 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09203A08BA 07/28/2009 23:22 Fanella S Zamcho 5



, L‘Sb"S?as%S.fies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancastoriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5732925 Group No. 1154946
CA
MW-10-W-090723 Grab Water
Facility# 211253 Job# 385867 GRD
930 Springtown-Livermore T0600101353 MW-10
Collected: 07/23/2009 13:55 by SR Account Numbexr: 10904
Submitted: 07/25/200% 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 08/07/2009% at 15:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 0%/07/2009% San Rameon CA 94583
SBL10
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Anmlysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
SW-846 B260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 220 5 10
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 440 5 10
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 440 5 10
06053  Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 660 5 19
8SW-846 BO15B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/l
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 16,200 500 10
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleage refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysais Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trisl# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Pactor
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-0846 8260B 1 F092151AA 0B/04/2009 00:15 Kelly E Brickley 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-3846 S030B 1 F0%92151AA 08/04/2009 00:15 Kelly E Brickley 19
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Ce-Cl2 SW-846 801SE 1 09209A08A 07/28/2009 23:46 Fanella S Zamcho 190
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 O05209A08A 07/28/2009 23:46 Fanella 8 Zamcho 10



4' La“c?gfg.f.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5732826 Group No. 1154946
CA
MW-11-W-090723 Grab Water
Facility# 211253 Job# 385867 GRD
930 Springtown-Livermore T0600101353 MW-11
Collected: 07/23/2009 09:35 by SR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/25/2009 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 08/07/2009 at 15:19 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/07/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
SBL11
Az Received
CAT As Raceived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Limit Pactor
SW-846 B8260B GC/MS8 Volatilaes ug/2 ug/l
06053 Berizene T1-43-2 25 0.5 1
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 62 0.5 1
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 28 0.5 1
06053 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 66 0.5 1
8W-846 B8015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water (6-C12 n.a. 5,400 250 S
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Rame Mathod Trial# Batch# Analypis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Tims Factor
06953 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 DO092113AA 07/21/2009 03:15 Michael A Ziegler 1
01163 GC/MS VCA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 DO092113AA 07/31/2009 03:1% Michael A Ziegler 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water CE-C12 SW-846 B015B 1 09209%A07A 07/30/2009 00:44 Fanella 8 Zamcho s
01146 GC VOA Water Prep Sw-846 S5030B 1 0920%A07A 07/30/2009 00:44 Fanella 8 Zamcho 1



Lancaster,
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA, 176052425 «717-858-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5732927 Group No. 1154946
CA
MW-12-W-090723 Grab Water
Facility# 211253 Job# 385867 GRD
930 Bpringtown-Livermore T0600101353 MW-12
Collected: 07/23/2009 15:15 by SR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/25/2009% 05:30 Chevron
Reported: 08/07/2009 at 15:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/07/200%9 San Ramon CA 94583
SBL12
As Recelved
CAT As Recelved Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Limit Factor
8W-B46 8260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 340 i 2
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,300 10 20
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 3,100 10 20
06053 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 7,600 100 200
8W-846 EB015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 n.a. 48,000 i,000 20
General Sample Comments
State of Californila Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Nams Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Factor
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 DO092113AR 07/31/2009 04:04 Michael A Ziegler 2
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-B46 B260B 1 DO0S2113AA 07/31/2009 04:29 Michael A Ziegler 20
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 8260B i 2092164AA 08/05/2009 01:17 Holly Berry 200
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 D0%2113AA 07/31/2009 04:04 Michael A Ziegler 2
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 DO092113AA 07/31/2009 04:29 Michael A Ziegler 20
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 3 Z092164AA 08/05/2009 01:17 Holly Berry 200
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Clz 5W-846 BO1SB 1 09209A07A 07/30/2009 01:37 Fanella S Zamcho 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B i ©09205A07A 07/30/2009 01:37 Fanella S Zamcho 1



«l LnggﬁaS%SFies

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratorles Sample No. WW 5732928 Group No. 1154946
CA
MW-13-W-090723 Grab Water
Pacility# 211253 Job# 385867 GRD
930 Springtown-Livermore T0600101353 MW-13
Collected: 07/23/2009 12:45 by SR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/25/2009 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 08/07/2009 at 15:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: ©9/07/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
SBL13
As Received
CAT Ag Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detertion Limit Pector
SW-846 82608 GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 760 3 5
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 280 3 s
06053 Toluene l08-88-3 6,200 130 250
06053 Xylene (Total) 1330~20-7 13,000 13 25
8W-846 80158 GC Volatiles ug/l1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRQ N. CA water Ce-C12 n.a. 52,000 1,000 20
General Sampla Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleagse refer to the Quality
Control Summary foxr overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Hams Method Trianl®# Batchi# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Tims Faetor
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 B8260B 1 DO52113AA 07/31/2009 04:53 Michael A Ziegler 5
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 D0%2113AA 07/31/2009 0S:18 Michael A Ziegler 25
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 Z052164AA 08/05/2009 01:42 Holly Berry 250
01163 @C/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 DO0S2113AA 07/31/2009 04:53 Michael A Ziegler 5
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 DO092113AR 67/31/2009 05:18 Michael A Ziegler 25
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 3 Z092164AR 08/05/2005 01:42 Holly Berry 250
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA watey C6-Cl2 8W-846 BD1SB 1 0S205A07A 07/30/2009 02:05 Fanella 8§ Zamcho 20
01146 GC VDA Watex Prep SW-846 5030B 1l 05209A07A 07/30/2009 02:05 Fanella & Zamcho 1
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Analysis Report

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5732929 Group No. 1154946
Ca
MW-14-W-080723 Grab Water
Facilicy# 211253 Job# 385867 GRD
930 Springtown-Livermore T0600101353 MwW-14
Collected: 07/23/2009 08:25 by SR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/25/2009% 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 08/07/2009 at 15:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 09/07/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
SBL14
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Datestion Limit Factor
8W-846 8260B GC/MS8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/l
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 230 5 10
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 180 -] 10
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 460 5 10
06053 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 670 s 10
8W-846 8015B GC Volatiles ug/l ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N, CA water C6-C12 n.a. B,400 250 8
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Mo. Date and Time Factor
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 Z2082164AA 08/05/2009 02:07 Holly Berry 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 Z092164AA 08/05/2009 02:07 Holly Berry 10
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 801SB 1 09209A07A 07/30/2009 01:11 Fanella S Zamcho 5
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 09209A07A 07/30/2009 01:11 Fanella 5 Zamcho 1
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5732930 Group No. 1154946
CA
MW-15-W-090723 Grab Water
Facility# 211253 Job# 385867 GRD
930 Springtown-Livermore T0600101353 MW-15
Collected: 07/23/2009 15:55 by SR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/25/2009 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 08/07/2009 at 15:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/07/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
SBL1S
As Racaived
CAT Az Received Nethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Limit Factor
EW-846 B260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 6 0.5 1
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 16 0.5 1
06053 Teoluene 108-88-3 17 0,5 1
06053 Xylene (Total) 1330~20-7 aze 0.5 1
8W-846 80158 GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/l
01728 TFH-ORO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 2,500 S0 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwige noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analyeis Record
CAT Anelysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Deta and Tine Factor
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 B2E0B 1 D092113AA 07/31/2009 06:08 Michael A Ziegler 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 DO092113AA 07/31/2009 06:08 Michael A Ziegler 1
01728 TPH-GRO M. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 BO1SE 1 09209%A07A 07/30/2009 00:16 Fanella 8 Zamcho 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09209A07A 07/30/2009 00:16 Fanella 5 Zamcho 1



Lancaster
|aboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 ~ 717-8568-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5732931 Group No. 1154946
CA
MW-16-W-090723 Grab Water
Facllity# 211253 Job# 385867 GRD
930 springtown-Livermore T0600101353 MW-16
Collected: 07/23/2009 13:35 by SR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/25/2009 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 08/07/2009 at 15:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 0%/07/2009 San Ramon CR 94583
SBL16
As Received
CAT As Receivad Nethod Dilutjon
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Pactor
8W-846 8260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06053 Benzene T1-43-2 0.6 0.5 1
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06053 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
SW-846 B8015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/l
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 n.a. 430 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Recoxrd
CAT Analysis Nams Nethod Trialé# Betch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 DO092113AA 07/30/2009 21:31 Michael A Ziegler 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 DO092113AA 07/30/2009 21:31 Michael A Ziegler 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C&-Cl2 SW-846 B8015B 1 09209A07A 07/29/2009 14:41 Fanella & Zamcho 1
011456 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846& 5030B I 09209A07A 07/29/2009 14:41 Fanella 5 Zamcho 1
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 08/07/09 at 03:19 PM

Group Number:

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not

submitted,
method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: D09S2113AA
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: F092112AA
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluensa

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: F092151AA
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: P092163AA
Ethylbenzene

Batch number: Z092164AA
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: 09209A07A
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2

Batch number: 09209A08A
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12

Unspiked (UNSPK) « the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise gpecified in the

1154946

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
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Blank

number (s) :
50,

numbexr (s) :
S0.

Report LC8 LCSD
Duite AREC %REC
: 5732926-5732928,5732930-5732931
ug/1 110
ug/1 107
ug/1 108
ug/1 109
: 5732923
ug/l 96
ug/1 95
ug/1 97
ug/1 96
: 57329524-5732925
ug/1 93 93
ug/1 95 94
ug/1 93 92
ug/1 94 94
: 5732924
ug/1 93
: 5§732927-5732929
ug/1 95 95
ug/1 95 95
ug/1 96 9s
ug/1l 95 98
5732926-5732931
ug/1 109 109
5732923-5732925
ug/1 118 109

LC8/LC8D
Limite

80-116
80-113
80-115
81-114

80-116
80-113
80-115
B1-114

B0-11ls6
80-113
80-115
Bl-114

80-113

80-116
80-113
80-115%
B1-114

75-135

75-13%

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
M3D MS/MED

Analveis Name

Batch number: D0Y21133A
Benzene
Ethylbenzene

*.. Outside of specification

RPD

BEG
SBEC  SMREC  Limits RPD MAX Conc

DUP

Cone

Sample number (s}: S$732926-5732928,5732930-5732931 UNSPK: 5732931
102 80-126 7
102 77-125 3

110
105

30
30

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 4
RED  RPD Max
1 30
1 30
0 30
1 20
0 30
0 30
1 30
1 30
0 30
8 30
DUP Dup RPD
RPD
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 08/07/09 at 03:19 PM

Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction

Toluene
Xylene (Total}

Batch number: F092112AA
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: FO92151AA
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Xylene (Total)
Batch number: P092163AA
Ethylbenzene
Batch number: Z0352164AA
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Teluene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: 02209A07A
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2

Batch number: 09209A08A
TPH-GRO N. CA water (C6-Cl12

Analysis Name: BTEX by 8260B
Batch number: D0S2113AA

) MsD

SREC AREC

108 103

108 103
Sample number(s):
102 101

103 101

102 102

103 100
Sample number(s):
94

9S8

94

95

Sample number (s):
108 105
Sample number (s):
103

101

100

161

Sample number (s):
77

Sample number(s):
110 83

Group Number: 1154946

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction

with the matrix spike
with the duplicate

MB8/MSD RPD BEG
Limits RED MAX Conc
B0-125 3 30
79-125 5 3o
5732923 UNSPK: P731947
80-126 2 30
77-125 3 30
80-125 1 o
75-125 2 30
5732924-5732925 UNSPK: P734224
80-126
77-125
80-125
79-125

5732924 UNSPK: P73707%
77-125 1 a0

§732927-5732929 UNSPK: P737323
a0-126
77-125
80-125
73-125

5732926-5732931 UNSPK: P732541
63-154

§732923-5732925 UNSPK: P731%47
63-154 19 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Page 2 of 4
DUP pu¥ Dup RPD
Conc RED Max

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d48 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
5732926 105 102 98 119
5732927 los 103 a5 113
5732928 107 103 a7 109
5732930 105 101 97 100
5732931 106 101 29 103
Blank 108 105 27 -3
LCS 108 102 99 104
MS 106 105 39 104
MSD 107 104 100 168
Limits: 80-11e 77-113 80-113 78-113

*. Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



(I | ancaster
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Laboratories

Analysis Report

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 08/07/09 at 03:19 PM

Analysis Wame: BTEX by B260B

Batch number:

FOS2112AA
Dibromofluoromethane

Group Number: 1154946

Surrogate Quality Control

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-ds

Page 3 of 4

4-Bromofluorocbenzene

5732923 80 84 91 96
Blank 88 91 94 100
LCS 89 50 50 101
MS 80 92 5] 101
MsSD 89 aa 87 59
Limite: B0-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analygis Name: BTEX by 8260B

Batch number:

FO92151AA
Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-ds

4-Bromoflucrcbenzene

5732924 50 92 91 102
5732525 21 20 93 101
Blank 94 94 52 101
Lcs 94 95 92 101
LCSD 25 924 21 102
MS 24 24 91 102
Limits: 80-11¢ 77-1132 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX by 8260B
Batch number: P092163A2A

Dibromefluoromethane 1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorocbenzene
Blank a5 90 86 84
LS 84 22 86 8s
MS 84 91 a7 1]
MSD a5 20 86 a6
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX by 8260B
Batch number: Z052164AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5732929 109 108 110 29
Blank 108 105 110 96
LCS 108 105 108 28
LCSD 110 105 109 29
MS 111 106 108 99
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2

Batch number:

09205A07A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5732926
5732927
5732928
5732929
5732930

122
132
124
124
113

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1154946
Reported: 08/07/09 at 03:19 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5732931 116
Blank 100
LCS 113
LCSD 112
MS 106
Limita: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
Batch number: (09209A08A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5732923 103
5732924 112
5732925 125
Blank 104
LCS 110
LCSD 109
MS 113
MSD 111
Limits: 63-135

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
iu
umhosicm
c

Cai
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) i
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg#), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

VZae MOOT >

)
XY,Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was aiso detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated valve

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2Cc vwzZzZmow

inorganic Quallifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions {MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY = In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



	060058-RPT5
	060058-5-FIGURES
	060058-5-F1
	060058-5-F2
	060058-5-F3
	060058-5-ATTA G-R 3QMR09



